LAWS OF WISCONSIN--Cn, 212213 319
No. 173, A.] . [Published May 28, 1945,

CHA PTER 2 1 2,

AN ACT to amend 5.17 {1) of the statitbes, relating to deter-
- mination of nommatlons made at primaries. ‘
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represenied in senate and

assembly, do enact as follows:

517 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: J _ ,
517 (1) 1If all candidates for nomination for any one office
voted for on any party ballot shall receive in the aggregate 5
per cent or more of the average of the vote cast for the nominee
of such party for governor at the 2 last general elections, the
person receiving the greatest number of votes at sueh primary
election as the candidate of such party for such office, shall be
the ‘candidate of that party for such office, and his name shall
be placed on the official ballot at the following election. . Pro-
vided, if such person receiving the greatest numdber of votes hus

- mot filed nomanation papers as provided in sections 5.05 and 5.07

- he shall not be the candidate of such payty for such office or have

kfzs_nmne placed on the official ballot as such unless he shall per-

" sonally receive 8 per cent or more of the average of the votes cast

- for the mominee of such party for g JO‘UG? wor at the 2 lust general

elections.
Approved May 25, 1945,

No. 170, 8.] I  [Published May 28, 1945

CHAPTER 213.

AN ACT to amend 45.07 (2} (g) of the statnies, relating to
qualifications for admmsmn ‘to the Grand Army Home for
Veterans, ‘

The people of the state of Wfiscmzsz'ﬂ, represented m senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

45.07 (2) (g} of the statutes is amended to 1ead
45,07 (2) (g) No person of any of the classes specified in
paragraphs {(a} to (f) shall be admitted to the Grand Army

Home for Veterans until he shall have presented . satisfactory

proof of 10 years’ continuons residence in this state immediately

preceding the application for admission, nor unless he ghall pay



